discretion of the Board and will depend on our earnings, capital requirements, financial condition, prospects, applicable Nevada law, which provides that dividends are only

payable out of surplus or current net profits, and other factors our Board might deem relevant. There are no restrictions that currently limit our ability to pay dividends on our
common stock other than those generally imposed by applicable state law.

 23

 CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our consolidated cash and capitalization, as of March 31, 2022. Such information is set forth on the following basis:

 • on an actual basis; and

 • on a as adjusted basis, giving effect to the sale by us of shares at an assumed offering price of $5.70 per unit, after deducting placement agent commissions and

estimated offering expenses.

You should read the following table in conjunction with “Use of Proceeds,” “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations”

and our financial statements and related notes included in this prospectus.

The pro forma as adjusted information set forth below is illustrative only and will be adjusted based on the offering price and other terms of this offering determined at

pricing.

  As of March 31, 2022
  Actual   As Adjusted
Cash  $ 936,822  $ 9,797,908
Short term liabilities  $ 28,279,810  $ 28,279,810
Total liabilities including lease obligations – net of current portion  $ 29,727,852  $ 29,727,852

Stockholders’ equity:
Common stock, $0.0001 par value, 200,000,000 shares authorized, 861,997 shares issued and outstanding  $ 86  $ 261
Preferred Stock, $0.0001 par value, 5,000,000 shares authorized; 4,268 shares designated as Series C Preferred Stock, $0.0001

par value, 0 issued and outstanding at December 31, 2021; 5,775 shares designated as Series D Preferred Stock, $1,000 par
value, 0 issued and outstanding at December 31, 2021; 15 shares designated as Series E Non-Convertible Preferred Stock,
$0.0001 par value, 9 issued and outstanding at December 31, 2021   —   —

Additional paid-in capital   158,031,423   166,892,334
Retained earnings (deficit)   (110,294,518)   (110,294,518)

Total stockholders’ equity  $ 47,736,991  $ 56,598,077